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Florence Streets Wetland Delineation

Introduction

Rabe Consulting was contracted by the City of Florence to perform a wetland investigation and
determination of the property located in Florence (Lane County), Oregon. Preliminary pre-field
review of the study area indicated the presence of potential wetlands based on aerial photographs

and National and Local Wetland Inventory maps.

This report presents the results of the Florence Streets Wetland Determination, which was
conducted by Andréa Rabe of Rabe Consulting on October 9, 2024. Andréa Rabe, a Professional
Wetland Scientist, has 24 years of experience conducting wetland delineations. She has been
trained in the use of the Army Corps of Engineers Western Mountains, Valleys and Coast Region

Supplement for conducting wetland delineations.

This report documents the investigation, best professional judgment, and conclusions of the

investigators. It should be considered a Preliminary Jurisdictional Delineation and used at your
own risk until it has been reviewed and approved in writing by the Oregon Department of State
Lands and U.S. Army Corps of Engineers. The overall project objective is to develop the parcel

for commercial uses.

. Landscape Setting and Land Use

The study area is 3.03 acres in Florence, Oregon in Lane County (Appendix A: Figure 1). The
legal description of the study area encompasses street right of ways in T18S R6W Section 27
(Appendix A: Figure 2).

The study area is currently vacant open space with dense shrubs and woodland. The area to the
north is developed as residential. The area to the south has commercial developments. The
study area is extensions of 10" Street, 11" Street, and Greenwood Street. The study area

includes the proposed future streets right of ways.
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1



Florence Streets Wetland Delineation

During the field visit on October 9, 2024 site visit, the conditions were rainy at the end of the

growing season.

. Site Alterations
There does not appear to be site alterations within the study area. The study area does not appear

to have topographic changes (i.e. leveling, grading).

. Precipitation Data and Analysis

The closest weather station to the project that contains the most complete record for the creation
of the WETS table is at HONEYMAN STATE PARK, OR located approximately 3.5 miles
south of the study area. The area received 0.23 inches of precipitation from September 25 to
October 8, 2024, the 14 days prior to the field visit. There was 0.02 inches of precipitation on
October 9, 2024, the day of the field visit. The area experienced relatively normal precipitation

levels in summer and autumn.

The following is based on the WETS Table for the HONEYMAN STATE PARK, OR station.
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Florence Streets Wetland Delineation

Table 1 - Summary of precipitation between July and October 9, 2024, at the HONEYMAN STATE PARK, OR weather station
(data accessed from AgACIS database). Data was accessed from the weather station closest to the site with the most complete

WETS table record.

Summary of Precipitation between July - October 9, 2024, and comparison to 1992-2021

WETS Table

Month Total Normal Within Normal | Monthly Departure From
Precipitation Range Range? Average (in.) Average
(in.) WETS (in.)

July M0.42 0.17-0.57 Yes 0.56 -0.14

August 0.71 0.27-0.77 Yes 0.66 +0.05

September 277 0.97-2.99 Yes 2.47 +0.3

October 1-9 1.63 0.97-1.96 Yes 1.62 +0.01

(prorated)

Table 2 - Summarization of WETS table for 1992-2021 HONEYMAN STATE PARK.,

for the region).

OR (the most complete WETS table record
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Florence Streets Wetland Delineation

D. Methods

Rabe Consulting conducted a wetland delineation within the study area which encompasses road
right of ways. The methods used to delineate the study area followed the Western Mountains,
Valleys, and Coast Regional Supplement.

The delineation was conducted on October 9, 2024, using the criteria outlined in the ACOE
Manual as supplemented by the Western Mountains, Valleys, and Coast Regional Supplement.
Western Mountains, Valleys and Coast Wetland Delineation data forms were used to record

soils, vegetation, and hydrology data at sample plots within the study area (Appendix B).

Data plots were used to test for wetland presence within the study area. Representative plots are
included in the report. Plot locations within the study area were chosen based on location of the
former cranberry bogs, aerial imagery, soil types, and observations of hydrology and topography
during the field visit. Photo points were also taken with the direction of the photo noted. The
study area boundary, photo points, and data plots were identified with a Trimble Juno 3B GPS
unit with DGNSS/SBAS, with post-processing accuracy of 0.425 m.

E. Description of All Wetlands and Other Non-Wetland Waters
A wetland drainage crossed from north to south through the study area. The majority of the
wetland drainage was outside of the wetland, with two small portions crossing into the wetland.
The drainage continues south, to the west of the study area through a culvert under 9" Street and

to the north through a residential area.

Wetland 1
The northern portion of the wetland drainage crossing into the study area is Wetland 1, 0.133
acres. Wetland 1 is classified as a riverine (R4SBC). The wetland is a perennial wetland

drainage which extends to the southwest and northeast outside of the study area. The hydrologic

Rabe Consulting — 421 Commercial Street — Klamath Falls, OR 97601
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input is direct precipitation and runoff for the immediately surrounding area. The wetland may
be fish bearing. There are anadromous fish passage downstream, therefore anadromous fish are

not located in the wetland.

Wetland 2

The southern portion of the wetland drainage crossing into the study area is Wetland 2, 0.004
acres. Wetland 2 is classified as a riverine (R4SBC). The wetland is a perennial wetland
drainage which extends to the west outside of the study area. The hydrologic input is direct
precipitation and runoff for the immediately surrounding area. The wetland may be fish bearing.

There are anadromous fish passage downstream, therefore anadromous fish are not located in

the wetland.

Upland Areas
The remainder of the study area (2.893 acres) consists of uplands. The upland portion of the
study area did not exhibit hydrologic indicators or concave topography. The upland exhibits

dense trees and shrubs.
. Deviation from LWI or NWI

The Local Wetland Inventory (LWI) covers this area. The LWI maps indicate there is a riverine
wetland feature to the west of the study area, crossing the study area just north of the delineated
wetland drainage. The delineation depicts this feature but in a slightly different location. The

mapping difference is likely due to the dense vegetation.

A review of the National Wetlands Inventory Map (Appendix A — Maps, Figure 3) indicates the
presence of a riverine wetland within the study area, to the south and east of the wetland drainage
identified during the site visit. The scale and methodology used to produce the NWI map (high
altitude aerial photography interpretation) imposes some limitations on the accuracy of the NWI

maps. It is highly recommended to field check NWI map data, as was done in this case.

The wetland delineation identified a wetland drainage in a slightly different location than the
NWI maps. The mapping discrepancy is likely due to dense vegetation obscuring the wetland

footprint in aerial photographs used for NWI mapping.
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G. Mapping Methods

All data plots, study area boundaries, and wet feature boundaries were mapped using a Trimble
Juno 3B GPS unit with DGNSS/SBAS, with post-processing accuracy of 0.425 m horizontal
error (number of satellites 6). Data was post-processed and maps were generated utilizing
ArcGIS.

H. Jurisdictional Information

Two wetland portions were identified in the study area, which are likely considered jurisdictional
according to the DSL or ACOE guidelines.

I. Results and Conclusion

The study area (3.03 acres) contains upland (2.893 acres), two vegetated wetland drainages
(Wetland 1, 0.133 acres; Wetland 2, 0.004 acres) and no waterways.

J. Disclaimer

This report documents the investigation, best professional judgment, and conclusions of the
investigator. It is correct and complete to the best of my knowledge. It should be considered a
Preliminary Jurisdictional Determination and used at your own risk until it has been reviewed
and approved in writing by the Oregon Division of State Lands in accordance with OAR 141-
090-0005 through 141-090-0055.

Respectfully submitted,

7

Andréa Rabe, PWS
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Appendix A Maps
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Appendix C  Ground-Level Color Photographs
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Photo 1 (facing north toward
Wetland 1)




Photo 2 (facing west)




Photo 3 (facing west)




Photo 4 (facing northwest,
down to Wetland 1)




Photo 5 (facing north)




Photo 6 (facing south)
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EXHIBIT P

Layne Morrill <klaynemorrill@gmail.com>

Wetland Delineation Report for the NW 9th Street Neighborhood Project

6 messages

Mike Miller <mike.miller@ci.florence.or.us> Thu, Dec 5, 2024 at 3:25 PM
To: Jacob Foutz <Jacob.Foutz@ci.florence.or.us>

Cc: Erin Reynolds <erin.reynolds@ci.florence.or.us>, Wendy Farley-Campbell <wendy.farleycampbell@ci.florence.or.us>,
Layne Morrill <klaynemorrill@gmail.com>, Jeff Ballard <jballard@rh2.com>

Hi Jacob,

Attached is the final Wetland Delineation Report for our NW oth Street Neighborhood Project. We found two wetlands, but
no waterways within the project street areas. Wetlands 1 is 0.133 acres in size and Wetland 2 is 0.004 acres in size. |
have asked our consultant to submit the report for concurrence with DSL and US Army Corps of Engineers.

Below is a capture of figure 6 of the delineation area. According to the map, Wetland 1 is within the right-of-way for 11t
and Fir streets. It is not on 1812273101100. As mentioned in my previous email, since the wetland will be impacted by the
construction of the street, the City will mitigate our impacts for a net zero loss of wetlands.

Thank you,

Mike

Mike Miller
Public Works Director
mike.miller@ci.florence.or.us

(541) 997-4106

Mailing Address:
City of Florence
250 Hwy 101

Florence, OR 97439

Physical Address:
2675 Kingwood Street

Florence, OR 97439
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Layne Morrill <klaynemorrill@gmail.com> Fri, Dec 6, 2024 at 8:38 AM
To: Mike Miller <mike.miller@ci.florence.or.us>

Cc: Jacob Foutz <Jacob.Foutz@ci.florence.or.us>, Erin Reynolds <erin.reynolds@ci.florence.or.us>, Wendy Farley-Campbell
<wendy.farleycampbell@ci.florence.or.us>, Jeff Ballard <jballard@rh2.com>

Thanks, Mike.

[Quoted text hidden]

Layne Morrill <klaynemorrill@gmail.com> Fri, Dec 6, 2024 at 12:57 PM
To: Mike Miller <mike.miller@ci.florence.or.us>

Cc: Jacob Foutz <Jacob.Foutz@ci.florence.or.us>, Erin Reynolds <erin.reynolds@ci.florence.or.us>, Wendy Farley-Campbell
<wendy.farleycampbell@ci.florence.or.us>, Jeff Ballard <jballard@rh2.com>

Hi Wendy and Jacob:

We view this email and the underlying Wetlands Delineation Report as the City's
acknowledgment that the two wetlands are in the right of way not on the EPA Site and
the City will take all measures to assure net zero loss of wetlands.

Please make this email and Wetlands Report part of the record in our pending land use
proceedings and please note, in the Staff Report, that upon issuance of the Public
Works land use permit that is on the PC agenda for 12-27-24, the 65' setback at the NW
corner of the EPA site can be modified as requested in our PUD Application.

Mike, please confirm that the City's Engineer has modified the design of the NW corner
of the intersection of Greenwood and 10th so that our eight parallel parking spaces for
the ELF are accommodated, as requested in my previous email request and
subsequent follow-up. We need this confirmation before our December 17 PC hearing.



Thanks.

Layne Morrill

OUR COASTAL VILLAGE, INC.
CHESTNUT MANAGEMENT, LLC
602-432-6291

On Thu, Dec 5, 2024 at 3:26 PM Mike Miller <mike.miller@ci.florence.or.us> wrote:
[Quoted text hidden]

Wendy Farley-Campbell <wendy.farleycampbell@ci.florence.or.us> Fri, Dec 6, 2024 at 1:53 PM
To: Layne Morrill <klaynemorrill@gmail.com>, Mike Miller <mike.miller@ci.florence.or.us>

Cc: Jacob Foutz <Jacob.Foutz@ci.florence.or.us>, Erin Reynolds <erin.reynolds@ci.florence.or.us>, Jeff Ballard
<jballard@rh2.com>

Layne,

Thank you for your email. Staff will include this wetlands study into the record for the EIm Park
PUD and apts. For clarity, it's findings do not replace the wetland study performed by Branch and
included in your application record. It found wetlands on your site that are part of the

area's drainage system and by Branch's account appear to connect to the infrastructure wetlands.
We will be reviewing the reports in more detail with regard to collection methodologies and data to
evaluate how to rectify the apparently conflicting reports about wetland continuity.

Wendy



From: Layne Morrill <klaynemorrill@gmail.com>

Sent: Friday, December 6, 2024 11:57:37 AM

To: Mike Miller

Cc: Jacob Foutz; Erin Reynolds; Wendy Farley-Campbell; Jeff Ballard

Subject: Re: Wetland Delineation Report for the NW 9th Street Neighborhood Project

[Quoted text hidden]

Jeff Ballard <jballard@rh2.com> Fri, Dec 6, 2024 at 2:24 PM
To: Wendy Farley-Campbell <wendy.farleycampbell@ci.florence.or.us>, Layne Morrill <klaynemorrill@gmail.com>, Mike Miller
<mike.miller@ci.florence.or.us>

Cc: Jacob Foutz <Jacob.Foutz@ci.florence.or.us>, Erin Reynolds <erin.reynolds@ci.florence.or.us>

Wendy,

The discrepancy is with respect to the shown location of the property boundaries. The two reports identify
the same area as wetland, the maps just show it in different locations with respect to boundaries. Neither of
the wetland maps are accurate to survey level accuracy, both used GIS layers from outside sources as
stated on the maps.

| believe that the mapping shown by Rabe Consulting has a higher level of accuracy since it is tied to the
lidar that we collected on the site by a PLS. If we need a higher level of clarification on this topic it can be



provided.

The important part is that the wetland is accounted for accurately in size and our impacts will be accounted
for.

Hope this helps.
Thanks,

Jeff Ballard | RH2 Engineering, Inc.
0:541.210.8151

C: 541.301.1555

[Quoted text hidden]

Wendy Farley-Campbell <wendy.farleycampbell@ci.florence.or.us> Fri, Dec 6, 2024 at 2:27 PM
To: Jeff Ballard <jballard@rh2.com>, Layne Morrill <klaynemorrill@gmail.com>, Mike Miller <mike.miller@ci.florence.or.us>
Cc: Jacob Foutz <Jacob.Foutz@ci.florence.or.us>, Erin Reynolds <erin.reynolds@ci.florence.or.us>

Jeff,
Thank you very much for this quick response and explanation going into the weekend. It did help.

Regards,
Wendy

Get Outlook for iOS

From: Jeff Ballard <jballard@rh2.com>

Sent: Friday, December 6, 2024 3:24:52 PM

To: Wendy Farley-Campbell <wendy.farleycampbell@ci.florence.or.us>; Layne Morrill
<klaynemorrill@gmail.com>; Mike Miller <mike.miller@ci.florence.or.us>

Cc: Jacob Foutz <Jacob.Foutz@ci.florence.or.us>; Erin Reynolds <erin.reynolds@ci.florence.or.us>
Subject: RE: Wetland Delineation Report for the NW 9th Street Neighborhood Project

[Quoted text hidden]
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EXHIBIT Q

December 4, 2024

Erin Renolds

City of Florence
250 Hwy 101
Florence, OR 97439

RE: SHPO Case No. 24-1792
Lane County Parcel Nos. 18-12-27-31-01100 and -01200 cultural survey
Proposed construction of a 38-unit affordable rental housing development and early learning facility.
18S 12W 27, Lane County

Dear Erin Renolds:

Thank you for submitting information for the project referenced above. According to our records there are no
identified archaeological objects or sites (Oregon Revised Statute [ORS] 358.905), and no Native American
cairn, burial, human remains, sacred objects and objects of cultural patrimony (ORS 97.740-760) in or
adjacent to the project area. Based on the information provided, Oregon SHPO agrees with the
recommendation that an archaeological monitor be on site during all ground disturbing activities, due to the
low visibility in the project area, and the apparent lack of disturbance to the sediments across the project area.

Under ORS 358.920 and ORS 97.745, archaeological sites, objects and human remains are protected on both
state public and private lands in Oregon. Please know that if any archaeological artifacts are found during
construction all activity in the area should cease and our office should be contacted. We also advise having an
Inadvertent Discovery Plan (IDP) in place during construction. A template is available on our website
(https://www.oregon.gov/oprd/OH/pages/projectreviewresources.aspx). The IDP explains what to do in the
event of a discovery and provides examples of archaeological materials. Using this form can reduce confusion,
risk, and liability.

If the project has a federal nexus (lands, funding, permitting, or oversight) coordinate with the lead federal
agency to ensure compliance with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act.

If you have not already done so, be sure to consult with all appropriate Native American tribes regarding the
proposed project. Additional consultation regarding this case must be sent through Go Digital. In order to
help us track the project accurately, reference the SHPO case number above in all correspondence.

Please contact our office if you have any questions, comments or need additional assistance.

Sincerely,

Wtﬁ»@”

Kirsten Lopez

Special Projects Archaeologist
(503) 400-4810
Kirsten.Lopez@oprd.oregon.gov

cc:  Malia Johnson, Geosciences Management International, Inc.
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EXHIBIT R
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Layne Morrill <klaynemorrill@gmail.com> Tue, Dec 10, 2024 at 9:04 AM
To: Jeff Ballard <jballard@rh2.com>
Cc: Mike Miller <mike.miller@ci.florence.or.us>

Hi Jeff:

| understand Mike Miller passed on to you the following comment on the 50% plans that
| emailed to him on Nov. 1 at 5:21 p.m.

"We need 8 parallel parking spaces (four on Greenwood south of the alley; and four on
10th east of the drop-off lane.

The attached site plan shows this layout.

The curb design shown at the corner of Greenwood and 10th eliminates two of our eight
parking spaces.

Can that curb design be reviewed so we keep our 8 parking spaces?"
Our parking layout is again attached.

We need this information for our December 17 PC hearing.

Thanks.

Layne Morrill
602-432-6291

[Quoted text hidden]

Elm Park ELC Design Review Response 24.11.04 FINAL.pdf
12290K

Mike Miller <mike.miller@ci.florence.or.us> Tue, Dec 10, 2024 at 9:30 AM
To: Layne Morrill <klaynemorrill@gmail.com>
Cc: Jeff Ballard <jballard@rh2.com>, Kris Lillie <klilie@rh2.com>

Hi Layne,

Working through the design, our engineers are looking at creating curb extensions (bulb outs) on the west side of
Greenwood at 10" in order to get the sidewalk away from the property line and provide the four stalls on Greenwood and



10t Street. The bulb outs/curb extension also help with getting the crosswalk out of the existing medians.

Also in regards to the comment of the 66 foot right-of-way, the 50% level plans were not labeled correctly. They were
drawn at 66 feet, but were simply labeled as 60 feet.

Thank you,

Mike

[Quoted text hidden]

10th and Greenwood Exhibit.pdf
2157K

Layne Morrill <klaynemorrill@gmail.com> Tue, Dec 10, 2024 at 9:45 AM
To: Mike Miller <mike.miller@ci.florence.or.us>
Cc: Jeff Ballard <jballard@rh2.com>, Kris Lillie <klillie@rh2.com>

Great. Thanks.

[Quoted text hidden]
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